RESOLUTION NO. 3542

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF RED LODGE, MONTANA TO ADOPT AMEDMENDMENTS TO THE PETITION TO DISCONTINUE STREET OR ALLEY APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the City desires to provide clear and easily obtainable guidance towards the abandonment of publicly owned streets and alleys; and

WHEREAS, the streets and alleys are publicly owned lands which are held by the City for the benefit of the public; and

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2020 the Red Lodge Planning Board reviewed and recommended changes to the Red Lodge City Council to amend the Petition to Discontinue Street or Alley application in a 4-0 vote; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest for the City of Red Lodge to regulate the Discontinuation of Streets and Alleys through the adoption of this Resolution to provide clear and consistent guidelines which ensure fair and uniform treatment; and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest for the City of Red Lodge to update the Petition to Discontinue Street or Alley application to require a professional survey with the application and to make clear that the public prioritizes public lands adjacent to Rock Creek and suitable for future trails; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Red Lodge, Montana to amend the Petition to Discontinue Streets or Alleys application:

APPROVED BY THE RED LODGE CITY COUNCIL on this 10th day of March, 2020

City of Red Lodge:

Attest

William Larson, Mayor

Loni Hanson, City Clerk